## RESOLUTION NO. <u>5-93</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER MENE BEESLEZ ON

THE 1544 DAY OF Februery, 1993.

. . . F

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LOCKWOOD, JONES & BEALS, INC. FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE STATE ROUTE 48 SPRING VALLEY ROAD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, in April, 1985 the City of Centerville solicited price quotes from six reputable engineering firms for a pre-engineering contract for improvements to be made in the area of Spring Valley Road and State Route 48; and

WHEREAS, the City Council at that time determined that the proposal from Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. was the best proposal for the City; and

WHEREAS, the pre-engineering work called for was satisfactorily performed by Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, since the plans for said improvement were completed in 1989, additional development has occurred which warrants construction plan updating to reflect existing conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department of the City has recommended that the engineering updating be undertaken by Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. in order to provide continuity due to said firm's familiarity with the project and because the Engineering Department has had a successful working relationship with Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that it would be in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Centerville to follow the recommendation of the Engineering Department and to enter into a contract with Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. to modify and upgrade the construction plans for said improvement project; and

WHEREAS, Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. has submitted proposals totaling \$46,004.00 to complete the said work which the Engineering Department has determined is a fair quote;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the proposal from Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. to modify and upgrade the construction plans for State Route 48 and Spring Valley Phase II Project in the total amount of \$46,004.00 is hereby accepted and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with Lockwood, Jones & Beals, Inc. for said services.

PASSED THIS 15th day of February, 1993.

Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio. hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1993.

Municipal All may